1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Company name in Chinese	中國電信股份有限公司
Short name in Chinese	中國電信
Company name in English	China Telecom Corporation Limited
Short name in English	China Telecom
Legal representative of the Company	Ke Ruiwen

2. CONTACT PERSONS AND CONTACT INFORMATION

	Securities Affairs		
	Secretary of the Board	Representative	Company Secretary
Name	Ke Ruiwen (Acting)	Xu Fei	Wong Yuk Har
Address	31 Jinrong Street,	31 Jinrong Street,	28th Floor, Everbright Centre,
	Xicheng District,	Xicheng District,	108 Gloucester Road,
	Beijing, China	Beijing, China	Wanchai, Hong Kong
Telephone	8610-58501800	8610-58501508	852-28779777
Fax	8610-58501531	8610-58501531	852-28770988
E-mail	ir@chinatelecom-h.com	ir@chinatelecom-h.com	ir@chinatelecom-h.com

3. GENERAL INFORMATION

Registered address and office address of the Company	31 Jinrong Street, Xicheng District, Beijing, China
Postal code of the office address of the Company	100033
Principal place of business in Hong Kong	28th Floor, Everbright Centre, 108 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong
Company website	www.chinatelecom-h.com
E-mail	ir@chinatelecom-h.com

4. STOCK INFORMATION

Class of shares	Stock exchange for listing	Stock Short Name	Stock Code
A Shares	Shanghai Stock Exchange	China Telecom	601728
H Shares	Hong Kong Stock Exchange	China Telecom	00728

5. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

A consistent are sold	Name	PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP
Accountant engaged by the Company (mainland China)	Office Address	11/F, PricewaterhouseCoopers Center, 2 Corporate Avenue, 202 Hu Bin Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai
Accountant engaged by	Name	PricewaterhouseCoopers
the Company (overseas)	Office Address	22/F, Prince's Building, Central, Hong Kong
	Name	China International Capital Corporation Limited
Sponsor performing ongoing supervision	Office Address	27th and 28th Floor, China World Office 2, No. 1 Jianguomenwai Avenue, Chaoyang District, Beijing
duties during the Reporting Period	Names of signing sponsor representatives	Xu Shiyan, Long Liang
	Period of ongoing supervision	20 August 2021 to 31 December 2023
	Name	CSC Financial Co., Ltd.
Sponsor performing ongoing supervision duties during the Reporting Period	Office Address	Building 4, No. 66 Anli Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing
	Names of signing sponsor representatives	Wang Chenning, Dong Junfeng
	Period of ongoing supervision	20 August 2021 to 31 December 2023